
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9 

10 

11 

12 
13 

14 
15 
16 

17 
18 
19 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 1286 

S.P. 424 In Senate, March 23, 1983 

Referred to the Committee on Education. Sent down for concurrence and 
ordered printed. 

JOY J. O'BRIEN, Secretary of the Senate 

Presented by Senator Wood of York. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE 

AN ACT Concerning State Assistance to 
Areas Affected by Indo-chinese Immigrants. 

20 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
21 follows: 

22 Sec. 1. Educational programs available to 
23 Indo-chinese; investigation. The Department of Edu-
24 cational and Cultural Services shall investigate and 
25 study the educational programs available to 
26 Indo-chinese within the State, and methods of provid-
27 ing assistance to areas of the State, which have 
28 large numbers of Indo-chinese people living within 
29 those areas. 

30 Sec. 2. Report. The department shall complete 
31 the study and report its findings and recommendations 
32 and any necessary implementing legislation on or 
33 before January 4, 1984, to the Second Regular Session 
34 of the Illth Legislature. This report shall address 
35 the matters set out in this Act and shall include 



1 proposed legislation in proper draft form to effectu-
2 ate such course of action as the department may 
3 recommend in that report. 

4 STATEMENT OF FACT 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 

The purpose 
Department of 

bill is to require the 
Educational and Cultural Services to 
of this 

investigate educational 
Indo-chinese within the 
methods for assisting areas 
Indo-chinese immigrants. 

programs available to 
State and to recommend 
with large numbers of 

1471031683 

Page 2-L.D. 1286 


