## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1 2	FIRST REGULAR SESSION
3 4	ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE
5 <b>6</b>	Legislative Document No. 1286
. 7	S.P. 424 In Senate, March 23, 1983
8	Referred to the Committee on Education. Sent down for concurrence and ordered printed.
9	·
10	JOY J. O'BRIEN, Secretary of the Senate
11	Presented by Senator Wood of York.
12 1 <b>3</b>	STATE OF MAINE
14	IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD
15 16	NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE
17 18 19	AN ACT Concerning State Assistance to Areas Affected by Indo-chinese Immigrants.
20 21	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
22	Sec. 1. Educational programs available to
<b>23</b> 24	<pre>Indo-chinese; investigation. The Department of Edu- cational and Cultural Services shall investigate and</pre>
25	study the educational programs available to
26 27	Indo-chinese within the State, and methods of provid-
27	ing assistance to areas of the State, which have large numbers of Indo-chinese people living within
29	those areas.
30 31	Sec. 2. Report. The department shall complete
31 32	the study and report its findings and recommendations and any necessary implementing legislation on or
33	before January 4, 1984, to the Second Regular Session
34	of the 111th Legislature. This report shall address
35	the matters set out in this Act and shall include

proposed legislation in proper draft form to effectuate such course of action as the department may recommend in that report.

1 2

3

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

## STATEMENT OF FACT

The purpose of this bill is to require the Department of Educational and Cultural Services to investigate educational programs available to Indo-chinese within the State and to recommend methods for assisting areas with large numbers of Indo-chinese immigrants.

11 1471031683